The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the distribution of interest-bearing bank and other borrowings

based on direct and indirect financing.

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Direct financing 74,394,158 43.12% 65,600,971 45.27% 13.40%

Indirect financing 98,120,824 56.88% 79,298,709 54.73% 23.74%

Total 172,514,982 100.00% 144,899,680 100.00% 19.06%

As at 31 December 2018, Group’s direct borrowings accounted for 43.12% of the total, which was roughly the same as

compared to the end of last year on account of the Group’s deep participation and good cooperation records in both direct

and indirect financing markets, and the balanced financing structure ensured the financial resources needed for the future

development of the Company.

Management Discussion and Analysis

2018 Annual Report

3.7	 Shareholders’ Equity

As at 31 December 2018, the total equity of the Group was RMB39,092,504,000, representing an increase of

RMB2,684,712,000 or 7.37% from the end of last year.

The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Share capital(1) 10,235,373 26.18% 10,218,442 28.07% 0.17%

Reserve 17,494,370 44.75% 15,122,427 41.54% 15.68%

Equity attributable to

  ordinary shareholders of

  the Company(2) 27,729,743 70.93% 25,340,869 69.61% 9.43%

Perpetual securities(3) 9,789,593 25.04% 9,797,723 26.91% -0.08%

Non-controlling interests 1,573,168 4.03% 1,269,200 3.48% 23.95%

Total Equity 39,092,504 100.00% 36,407,792 100.00% 7.37%

Notes:

(1)	 The Group’s share capital increased by RMB16,931,000 in 2018. It is the exercise price charged for the exercise of share options during
the year under the Group’s Share Option Scheme and the fair value of the corresponding share options.

(2)	 The Group’s equity attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company was RMB25,340,869,000 in the end of 2017. The Group’s
profit for the year attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company was RMB3,927,472,000 in 2018. The final dividend of HK$0.30
per share for the year ended 31 December 2017 was approved at the annual general meeting on 6 June 2018 and paid on 30 July 2018.

[…]

A principal part of the Group’s management of interest rate risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net interest

income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modelling). The Group aims to continuously monitor the impact of

prospective interest rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while balancing the cost of measures

to mitigate such risk. As of 31 December 2018, the Group’s interest rate risk exposure was approximately RMB48.4 billion,

out of which RMB10.5 billion was monetary fund (approximately RMB38.4 billion as at 31 December 2017, out of which

approximately RMB7.4 billion was monetary fund).

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, to the Group’s profit

before tax with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity of the profit before tax is the effect of the assumed changes

in interest rates on profit before tax, based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of each reporting

period subject to re-pricing within the coming year.

Increase/(decrease) in profit

before tax of the Group

As of

31 December 2018

As of

31 December 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in basis points

+100 basis points 127,471 105,105

-100 basis points (127,471) (105,105)

66 67

Management Discussion and Analysis

Far East Horizon Limited

6.3	 Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in

foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange relates primarily to the operating

activities of the Group (when receipt or payment is settled using a currency that is different from the functional currency).

The Group conducts its businesses mainly in RMB, with certain transactions denominated in US$, and to a lesser

extent, other currencies. The Group’s treasury operations exposure mainly arises from its transactions in currencies other